termined by his legal residence in the county charged. Such maintenance shall include necessary traveling expenses including the expenses for an attendant when such person cannot travel alone, necessary clothing, toilet articles, emergency surgical and dental work, and all other necessary and reasonable expenses incident to his care in such institution.

SECTION 2. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 50.075 Whenever the county chargeable with the support, maintenance and other expenses of an indigent person under sections 50.03, 50.05 or 50.07 cannot be determined because his legal residence or settlement is in doubt, the total cost of such support, maintenance and other expenses shall be a charge against the state.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 21, 1921.

No. 502, S.]

[Published June 24, 1921.

CHAPTER 404.

AN ACT to amend sections 4382 and 4580m of the statutes, relating to rape, fornication, adultery and incest, and providing penalties.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Sections 4382 and 4580m of the statutes are amended to read: Section 4382. Any person over eighteen years of age who shall unlawfullly and carnally know and abuse any female under the age of sixteen years shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison not more than thirty-five years nor less than one year, or by a fine not exceeding two hundred dollars; and any person of the age of eighteen years or under who shall unlawfully and carnally know and abuse any female under the age of * * *sixteen* years shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison not more than ten years nor less than one year, or by fine not exceeding two hundred dollars.

Section 4580m. Any man who commits fornication, adultery, or incest with any female who is idiotic, *feeble-minded*, insane or imbecile shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison not more than fifteen years nor less than five years.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 20, 1921.

No. 504, S.]

[Published June 24, 1921.

CHAPTER 405.

AN ACT to create section 4580n of the statutes, relating to offences against morality and providing a penalty.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: Section 4580n. If the female described in section 4580m is a ward of the state at the time the offense therein described is committed the punishment shall be not more than twenty-five years in state prison and not less than ten years.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 21, 1921.

No. 490, S.]

[Published June 24, 1921.

CHAPTER 406.

ALACT to amend chapter 4 of the Laws of 1913, relating to school boards and common and high schools in cities of the first class.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 4 of the Laws of 1913 is hereby amended to read: Chapter 4, Laws of 1913. Whenever the board of school directors shall deem it necessary to erect new buildings or additions to old buildings, or to purchase school sites, they shall by a two-thirds vote of the members, send a communication to the common council of said city, at or before the first meeting of the council in November in each year, stating the amount of funds so needed and the purposes for which it is proposed to use the said funds, and requesting the said common council to submit to the voters of said city at the next election of any sort to be held in said city the question of issuing the school bonds of said city in the amount and for the purpose or purposes named;